
 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 21 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 Committee Correspondence: Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and 

Legislative Affairs Committee (15 March 2019) 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

3 Lobbying: Correspondence from the Petitions Committee (22 

March 2019) 

(09.35 - 09.45) (Pages 3 - 6)  

SoC(5)-07-19 Paper 1 – Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee (15 

March 2019) 

SoC(5)-07-19 Paper 2 – Draft Committee Response  

4 Code of Conduct - Review: Correspondence from the Llywydd (7 

May 2019) 

(09.45 - 10.00) (Pages 7 - 23)  

SoC(5)-07-19 Paper 3 – Letter from the Llywydd (7 May 2019) 

5 Code of Conduct - Review 

(10.00 - 10.40) (Pages 24 - 30)  

SoC(5)-07-19 Paper 4 – Draft revisions to Code of Conduct 

SoC(5)-07-19 Paper 5 - Lay Members on Standards Committees 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Remuneration Board: Review of the Determination for the Sixth 

Assembly 

(10.40 - 11.00) (Pages 31 - 54)  

SoC(5)-07-19 Paper 6 – Consultation Document 



Committee Chairs 

15 March 2019 

Dear Chairs 

Inter-Institutional relations agreement between the National Assembly for 
Wales and the Welsh Government   

In February 2018 we issued our report UK governance post-Brexit. Its purpose 
was to examine existing inter-governmental relationships to determine whether 
they are fit for purpose and to assess whether they need to change.  

The final recommendation of our report was that the Welsh Government enters 
into an agreement with the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to 
support its scrutiny of Welsh Government activity in this area. 

The Commi
[...]
 
website: www.assembly.wales. Copies of this report can also be obtained in 
accessible formats including Braille, large print, audio or hard copy from:

Clerk to the Remuneration Board 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA

Tel: 0300 200 6565 
Email: Remuneration@assembly.walesPack Page 32



Review of the 
Determination for 
the Sixth Assembly: 
Consultation on part  
one of the review
April 2019

Pack Page 33



Pack Page 34



3 

Contents 
How to submit a response .............................................................................. 1

Introduction ..................................................................................................... 2

Summary of proposals .................................................................................... 3

Privacy Policy ................................................................................................... 4

1. Review of the Determination for the Sixth Assembly .......................... 6

2.    Residential Accommodation Expenditure ..............................................8

3.  Office Costs Allowance ........................................................................ ..11

4. Members travel ...................................................................................... 17

5. Equality .................................................................................................... 19

Pack Page 35



1 

How to submit a response 
If you would like to submit a response to the Remuneration Board’s consultation you can do 
so by sending your responses to the following: 

Post: 

Clerk to the Remuneration Board, 
National Assembly for Wales,  
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

E-mail: remuneration@assembly.wales

The closing date for submitting responses is Friday 7 June 2019. Any responses received after 
this date will not be considered. 

If you need assistance in preparing your response please contact the secretariat on the details 
above.
[...]
principles for such travel should the Board agree to implement its proposal. 

Pack Page 52



18 

4.7. As a significant amount of devolved policy areas require regular engagement with the 
EU, the Board feels current support available to Members is sufficient and as such sees 
no case for any change. However, a level of uncertainty over the future relationship 
between Wales and the EU does currently exist and the Board feels it will need to 
reconsider these provisions again once more clarity is available on the future 
relationship.  

Proposal 9. The Board would welcome your views on its proposal to amend the clauses 
for travel on committee business as outlined. 

  

Pack Page 53



19 

5. Equality  
5.1. As outlined in its strategy for 2016-2021, one of the Board’s priorities is to gain a better 

understanding of the incentives for and barriers to standing for election to the 
Assembly. As such the Board wants to ensure that the Determination for the Sixth 
Assembly enables and supports as diverse range of candidates as possible to become 
Assembly Members.  

5.2. The Board would welcome any views you may have on: 

− whether there could be an implication for people who identify with any 
protected characteristics from the proposals outlined in this document;  

− whether the issues you have raised in this consultation have an impact, or 
could they have a potential impact, on people who identify with protected 
characteristics as defined under the Equality Act 2010?  

5.3. Please note the protected characteristics as defined under the Equality Act 2010 are: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion and belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Pack Page 54


	Agenda
	2.1 Committee Correspondence: Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee (15 March 2019)
	3 Lobbying: Correspondence from the Petitions Committee (22 March 2019)
	SoC(5)-07-19 P2 - Draft Committee Response

	4 Code of Conduct - Review: Correspondence from the Llywydd (7 May 2019)
	190507 - Llywydd - JB - Update on Dignity and Respect_e
	190507 - Mystery Shopping report_e
	190507 - Update on Report recommendations_e

	5 Code of Conduct - Review
	SoC(5)-07-19 P5 - Lay Members on Standards Committees

	6 Remuneration Board: Review of the Determination for the Sixth Assembly
	Consultation cover-English
	Consultation Doc (for TRS)
	How to submit a response
	Introduction
	Summary of proposals
	Privacy Policy
	Who we are
	Why we are collecting this information
	What we will do with your information
	Publication of submissions
	How long your information will be retained
	Contacting you
	Requests for information made to the Assembly Commission
	Your rights

	1. Review of the Determination for the Sixth Assembly
	Background
	Methodology

	2. Residential Accommodation Expenditure
	Consideration of evidence
	Conclusions

	3.  Office Costs Allowance
	Consideration of evidence
	Conclusion

	4.  Members travel
	Consideration of evidence
	Conclusion

	5.  Equality







Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 21 May 2019 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 10.06

  

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Jayne Bryant AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



2.1 Committee Correspondence: Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and 

Legislative Affairs Committee (15 March 2019)  

3 Lobbying: Correspondence from the Petitions Committee (22 March 

2019)  

3.1 The letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee was noted and the draft 

response was agreed. 

4 Code of Conduct - Review: Correspondence from the Llywydd (7 May 

2019)  

4.1 The update was considered and noted. The Chair agreed to reply to the Llywydd. 

5 Code of Conduct - Review  

5.1 Members considered and were in agreement to the suggested amendments.  

5.2 The Clerks will prepare a further paper for discussion on other proposed changes 

and once agreed, all the changes will be made to the Code at the same time. 

6 Remuneration Board: Review of the Determination for the Sixth 

Assembly  

6.1 Members noted the consultation for the Determination for the Sixth Assembly. 

6.2 It was agreed that the Chair would submit a response on a number of points raised 

by the Members. 


